



GIG
CYMRU
NHS
WALES

Iechyd Cyhoeddus
Cymru
Public Health
Wales

Freedom of Information request to Public Health Wales

FOI Reference:	FOI 369
Date request received	18 June 2020
Date information is due to be sent	16 July 2020

Information Requested:

2016 PANDEMIC DRILL – EXERCISE CYGNUS – APPLICATION UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 AND/OR ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004

I wish to know the following information regarding the conclusions in Exercise Cygnus relating to the 2016 Pandemic Drill relating to widespread infection and disease.

1. In what manner was the Public Health Wales consulted by either the Welsh Government or the UK government regarding the conclusions reached regarding Exercise Cygnus relating to the 2016 Pandemic Drill relating to widespread infection and disease from 2016 until the present date?
2. Was Public Health Wales sent a copy of the conclusions reached regarding Exercise Cygnus relating to the 2016 Pandemic Drill relating to widespread infection and disease from 2016 until the present date?
3. If so, what is the text and contents of the conclusions?

I request any copies to be sent in PDF electronic format.

Information provided for the answer:

Thank you for your recent request. Public Health Wales attended meetings of the Wales Resilience Forum, chaired by Welsh Government, which received updates

on Exercise Cygnus. For further information related to Exercise Cygnus, you may wish to approach Welsh Government.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of the decision, you should write to the Corporate Complaints Manager, Public Health Wales NHS Trust, 3, Number 2, Capital Quarter, Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF10 4BZ.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint or review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Trust. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner for Wales

2nd Floor
Churchill House
Churchill Way
Cardiff
CF10 2HH

Telephone: 029 2067 8400

Email: wales@ico.org.uk